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FORMER WAGSTAFF. BATTERY SUPPLEMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL SAMPLING / ANALYSIS AND
CONTINGENCY PLAN.

INTRODUCTION

The Former Wagstaff Battery manufacturing facility site located at 2124 N Williams Ave., ODEQ
Environmental Cleanup Site Information System (ECSI) site ID 1243, received a partial No Further Action
(NFA) in 1998. ODEQ project managers requested additional investigation in accordance with the
memorandum sent to John W. Finklea and George Scott May 24, 2000 from ODEQ’s project manager
Sheila Monroe. A copy of this memo is provided in Appendix-1. The additional investigation tasks are
listed below in the site investigation section of this report.

BACKGROUND

Before additional development, ODEQ requested further site investigation. This investigation focuses on
Building-1, Area-A (Map-3). The northern section of Building-1 includes: Sump-1, a fiberglass box, and
surface materials. The surface materials are likely residual manufacturing process waste from the battery
operations. They are suspected of containing contaminant concentrations that are above background levels
(See photos). The Contaminants Of Concern (COC) are: Lead, Petroleum and pH.

SITE INVESTIGATION' | !

*The following tasks were completed:

1. Field screening for potential contamination in previously un-investigated ?reas.
2. Draft Contingency plan for encountering potentially contaminated soils.

3. Submit contingency plan to ODEQ.

4. Management of demoh't:ién debris.

The following actions have been completed:

A grab soil sample was collected from Sump-1 (Lab 001023), and the fiberglass box (Lab 001022). Two
composite samples were collected from Area-A (Lab 001025 and Lab 001024) (Map-3). All the composite
samples were collected from surface or near surface locations. All samples were collected using Nitrile
gloves, laboratory cleaned 4-oz jars, and Teflon lids. The samples were placed in an iced cooler and
transported directly to the laboratory using chain of custody procedures.

Results of completed actions

The analytical results are shown in Appendix-1. The results show that leachable lead levels range from 6.81
to 52.4 mg/L. These are Hazardous Waste concentration levels under the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). They are above the ODEQ leachate reference concentration of 2 mg/L as listed in
OAR 340-122-045(6)(a). The analysis of these samples also shows a pH range from 1.4 to 3.2. The
samples were also analyzed for petroleum contamination using the NWTPH-HCID method. Petroleum
related contaminants were found in the fiberglass box (Lab 001022, Heavy Oil 7340 mg/Kg).




The contaminated material within the box (Map-1) is similar in color and consistency to material found on
the shop floor in Area-A. During the site visit, several samples were collected and field screened from the
floor of building-1 outside of Area-A. Samples that appeared to be contaminated, by discoloration or odors,
were placed in plastic bags, allowed to sit for 20 minutes and analyzed using a MiniRae 2000 Photo
Tonization Detector (PID). No volatile organic compounds were detected by the PID. Suspect materials
within Area-A were analyzed for the COCs. The analytical results are listed in Appendix-1.

Conclusions

¥

The samples (Lab 001024 and Lab 001025) that were taken from Area-A are within the area where
construction activities are planned. These construction activities will generate soil. The excavated soil may
be contaminated. It is not known if the contaminated material on the shop floor in Area-A (See photo) has
affected soils beneath the shop floor. The contaminated material appears to be a mixture of soil, lead sulfate
and dross (See photos). It is likely residual from the battery operations conducted at the site (See photos).
The contaminated material in Area-A is white and gray (See photos). Area-A is approximately 20 feet by
25 feet (See photo and Map-3). The contaminated material is approximately 1 to 2 inches deep.

There are some holes and cracks in the floor in Area-A. The holes and cracks may have provided a pathway '
for the migration of contaminants to subsurface soils. The condition of the soils beneath the asphalt in
Area-A is not known. It is understood that additional construction activities will include moving the north
wall of building-1 south approximately 12 feet. This additional construction will involve excavation of soils
for laying a foundation. This will involve removal of soils. The soils excavated during construction
activities should be sampled in accordance with the contingency plan in Appendix-1.

An estimated quantity of the contaminated material on the shop floor in Area-A was calculated as follows;

1 (to 2) inch (es) * 1 ft/12 in * 25 ft+ 20 ft = 7.48 gallons /1 ft"3 = 1 drum/55 gallon = 6 (to 12) 55-
“gallon drums-. .

*This is an estimate of what will likely need to be managed as a hazardous waste of the known contaminated material described
above. This estimate is provided for planning purposes and is not intended to be used to quantify actual amounts of hazardous
materials that will require special handling. The actual guantity will need to be established by a certified environmental professional.
The management (containerization, shipping, manifesting and monitoring) of this contaminated media should be conducted by a
properly certified environmental professional firm. These drums will likely need to be disposed of ata RCRA Subtitle-C landfill or
other approved facility or method.

Recommendations
« Hire a properly certified environmental professional firm to manage contaminated material.

e Provide a worker health and safety plan.
e TFollow attached contingency plan with respect to other potentially hazardous materials that may be
generated during construction activities. '

Limitations

This report is intended to address environmental concerns, specifically items 1 through 4 of the ODEQ
memorandum (Appendix-1), related to a specific area (Area-A) within the subject site. It is not intended to
address any other area of the site. It does not provide information related to any health and safety concerns.
The information contained in this report is valid at the time of the site investigation. It is not intended to be
an exhaustive investigation of environmental conditions. The focus of this report is on: sampling for
hazardous chemicals, and discovery and quantification of hazardous substances within Area-A. The
hazardous substances are likely to be associated with the activities historically conducted at the subject site




onlv in Area-A. In this context, the term hazardous substance includes the chemicals listed as hazardous
substances in Title 40 code of Federal Regulations, Parts 302 and 355 and petroleum products.




Appendix-1
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North wall contaminated material in shop floor area




e

Erey

)
422
S

2]

e,

o

£

HE

it

¥
2
L

[

I

(o
iits

%

fiF

b

s
e e
)

S

il
[T
1t
il
(i

il
i
i

5/l
i
/[l

b

iberglass Box

F

o7

45
2

3

Sump-1 2 ft by 2 ft







e ey
| xog
- lssejfiisqid ~

oAy sWelliM N ¥Sie

1-Bpig

\§

L

*“ suonEDo ‘
V sidweg

B R

|

g-dep

=p.

JAV SWYITIIM N




{Bl19}EW PAJEUIWE]LIOD JO
uoleoon] ajewxosddy
v-ealy

em

"any sWellliM N vcle

1-bp|g

c-dep

IAV SWYITIM N |




Department of Environmental Quality

$ / : Northwest Region |
: W

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Gavernor May 24, 2000 20205 Pogrti;ﬁtr:n ;gg \

‘ Portland, OR 972014987 1

George Scott : :
Port City Development Center , (5_[?3 2(?.;5)2;239 E;cz;? |
1847 East Burnside Street . |

Portland, Oregon 97214

John'W. Finklea
3223 SW Naito Parkway Lo
Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Port City Development
- Ak.a. Wagstaff Battery
ECSI#1243

. Deaer Finklea and Mr. Scott:

The. Department of Envuonmental Quality (DEQ) has completed its review. of development
plans for the Port City Development Center to be located at 2124 N. Williams Avenue in
Portland, Oregon. In conjunction with this review, we were also given a copy of the November .
23 1999 “Phase. I;Envmnmental Site Assessment” completcd by PNG Envxmnmental Inc.,
Agreement (PPA) between DEQ and Port City Development. The PPA reqmres cer{éiﬁ'acﬁofxs
to be performed in order not to jeopardize the state’s release from lability. A pamal hsnng of
the requn'ed actions are as follows: o

= Port Cn:y Devclopment shall place and maintain caps over Sump 1 and the former dry weﬂ\/

location. .
= Port City Development shall submit building plans for DEQ approval M el

. Surface water shall be directed away from the former dry well. : .
*. Contaminated soils may not be disturbed without prior written approval from DEQ,. unless//
performed in accordance with a DEQ-approved waork plan for this activity. - /

= After construction begins, Port Czty Develogrnent sball submlt bref quartcrly progress \
reports to DEQ. — ° , o :

The DEQ has completed its review of the “PhaseIEnwronmental Stte Assessment.” New

‘information was provided in the Phase I that was not included in DEQ’s February 24, 1998 “no.

further action” determination. The DEQ recommends the following additional work be

performed prior to construction:

A Anadditional sump (1A) or catch basin was discovered. A hazardous waste
characterization should be performed on any sludge or residues that have accumulated i
sump 1A. The characterization should include testing for lead (total and TCLP), pH, and
total petroleumn hydrocarbons. The sump contents should then be rna.naged or dlS‘pOSCd of
in accorda.nce with the results of the hazardous waste determination.



B.  After cleaning sump 1A of sludge, inspect for holes, cracks, corrosion points, etc., where
fluids- may have leaked from the sump o the subsurface. If the integrity of the sump has

bean compromised, then investigate for potential contaminants beneath the sump. DEQ #-

_would become more involved in a sampling plan (and removal action, if necessary)
pending the results of the sump inspection. -

C.  The Phase | also recommends sampling beneath the paved areas (pg. 27) and at a water

valve bpening. DEQ recommends having a contingency plan to address potentially

.contaminated soil. Testing the soils prior to demolition/construction is alsc an option. A ’

contingency plan shall be required as part of the following development plan approval.
Either pre-testing or the contingency plan should allow for construction to proceed ima

timely fashion and for appropriate management of potentially contaminated soils.

' The dévelopment plans are approved with the following requirements:

1.  Perform field screening for pdtential contamination when previously, uninvestigated

areas OF suspect areas are uncovered.

2. Draft a contingency plan for encountering potentially contaminated soils. For example,
designate a temporary storage Jocation for suspect soils. This will allow construction to

continue pending the results of analytical testing for potential contamination. Also,
excavated soils should be tested prior 0 re-use or disposal because, although field

screening will likely be effective in identifying petroleum contaminated soils, ms:ml/ g

 evidence (discoloration) may or may not be evident for lead-contaminated soils:
1. " Submit your contingency plan to DEQforcomment. - 73~ ¢ L

4. Demolition debris (esp. wood; sheetrock, or other absorptive materials) may be coated: -
with lead-containing dust and may require special handling and disposal. The demolition “:

debris should be handled in accordance with the attached policy for “Management of

.-Building Demolition Waste.” L.

. K youhave additional questions or if I can be of assistance, please contact me at 229-5445. At’
. your convenience, We would like to schedule a site inspection, probably concurrent with -7 '"

clwniﬁg/'mmcﬁng sump 1A
Sincerely, L.

Tt C P hern.

Sheila A. Monroe
Project Manager
Voluntary Cleanup and Portland Harbor Section
Ce: . Tom Roick, DEQ |
" Tom Gainer, DEQ

" _Enclosure: Management of Building Demolition Waste Policy
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Uy /15700

Portland Water Pollution Control Lab
‘Jser. Chauvin, Renee
Date: 09-12-2000 Time: 08:19:18

Sample 1D:\8

Status: Analyses mcomplete
Received By:: WAS
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Projlind code: SPECWAST

WED LZ:lY PFAN 02U 8US 5850

FUKL . WALEK PULLULIUN LAB [LARVAVYA

Sample Progress Report

Date collected: 08/30/00 00:00

Date submitted: 08/30/00 10:40

Due date: 09/13/00 23:58

Specification checking: on

Project/Company name: SPECIAL WASTE MISC SAMP

Sample collesternJPO Login record file: SP083000

>roj_id:(LABOO1022 Samplept: 0
Analysis Viol Result Unit Finished Anl
JWTPH-HGID Completed ma/Kg 09/05/00 MF
TCLP METALS Compieted ma/L 09/08/00 JRD
pH (LAB) LsSPC 14 pH Units 09/01/00 JD
NWTPH-DX -

Results of multicomponent analysis NWTPH-HCID |

Result source: MANUAL ENTRY

Analyte Name Vial Result MDL

SASOLINE RANGE HYDROCARBONS <20.0 20.0

JIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS <50.0 : 50.0

AEAVY OIL RANGE HYDROCARBONS DET 100

Surrogate Recovery (%) 162

Results of multicomponent analysie.dq’ﬂ!) ETALS

Result source: MANUAL ENTRY | ;

\nalyte Name ' - Viol Result MDL

LEAD T 395 0.2

2nd of progress report on sample: AE07913



p9,22,00 FRI 10:37 FAX 503 323 385% ] PORT.WATER POLLUTION LAB (@002

City of Portland
Water Pollution Control Laboratory
Laboratory Anaiysis Report

Sample Date/Time 8/30/00 0:00 System ID  AE07913 " Sample D LAB001022 ;
Page: 1

Proj./Company Name: SPECIAL WASTE MISC SAMP Date Recelved: 8/30/00

Address/Location: WAGSTAFF EAST SUMP Sample Status: REPORT QUEUE
WS-1 EAST !

Proj Subcategory: SPECIAL WASTE Sample Type: GRAB

Sample Point Code: 0 Sample Matrix: SOIL

IMS File/lnvoice #: 3030.000 Collected By: JPO

Comments: LAB: THE SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR THE NWTPH-HCID ANALYSIS EXCEEDS THE NORMAL ACCEPTANCE
LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE FROM THE DETECTED HYDROCARBONS.

Test Parameter Result Units MRL Method
WETCHEM
pH (LAB) 1.4 pH Units 0.1 SM 4500-H B
RN IE T ggigt B mglE 02 DERPA ST
NWTPH- HCID :
. DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS <500 - mg/Kg 500 NWTPH-HCID
HGASOLINE RANGE! HYDROCARBONS © <200~ - 'migikg. -~ - v o} B FNWTPHHCD
~ HEAVY OIL RANGE HYDROCARBONS DET mg/Kkg 100 NWTPH-HCID
‘Sirrogate Recovery HepyiloTU o o B2 CimgiKg o TR e S NWTPHSHCID: ©
NWTPH-Dx
. DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS | <2000 _ mg/kg ... .2000 NWTPH-Dx
HEAVY OIRANGE FYDROCARBONS. 7340° " ‘mglkg .~ -4000 ° - ™ ‘NWTPH:DX

End of Report for Sample 1D: LAB001022

§543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 87203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5658 Report Date:
Vaildatad By:

972210




09,1300 WED 12:19 FAX 503 823 3656 PUKL. WATER PULLLLIUN LAB wiuuY
City of Portland

Water Pollution Control Laboratory
Laboratory Analysis Report

Sample Date/Time 8/30/00 0:00 System ID AE07914 sample ID | AB001023 {
|
Page:” 1
Proj/Company Name: SPECIAL WASTE MISC SAMP Date Recelved: 8/30/00
AddressiLocation: WAGSTAFF WEST SUMP Sample Status: REPORT QUEUE
p WS-2 WEST ,
Proj Subcategory: SPECIAL WASTE Sample Type: GRAB
Sample Point Code: 0~ Sample Matrix: SOIL
IMS Filellnvoice #: 3030.000 . Collected By: JPO
Commoents: R
Test Parameter Result Units MRL Method
' pRHEAB) v L UTERITER L phnis 04T el L 1SMASE0-HE -
TCLP METALS
LEAD 524 mg/l. 0.2 EPA 1311
. N,WTPH-HCID e e
T T DIESEL ' RANGE- HYDROCARBONS <50‘05'_~1 - imiglKg 0 e00 T T ONVWERPHEHCID:
GASOLINE RANGE HYDROCARBONS <200 . mgKg 200 NWTPH-HCID
o EAVY. OILRANGE HYDROCAREONS <183 =" Fmgikg  © 1000~ T NWTBRERCID,

Surrogate Recovery (%) © 93 mag/Kg NWTPH-HCID
End of Report for Sample 1D: LAB001023 '

\

15 7
Lot

6543 N. Burlington Ave. / Portland OR 97203 (503) B23-5600 fax {503} B23-5656 Report Date:  9/12/108 '

Valldatad By: @ -
y




0913700 WED 12:19 FAX 503 823 5656 PORT. WATER POLLUTION LAE oy
’ City of Portland

Water Pollution Control Laboratory
Laboratory Analysis Report

Sample Date/Time 8/30/00 .00 System ID AEQ7915 Sample ID | AB001024 ’
Page: 1

Proj/Company Name: SPECIAL WASTE MISC SAMP Date Received: 3/30/00

Addressi/Location: WAGSTAFF SURFACE Sample Sfatus: REPORIT QUEUE
- WS SURF SOUTH ; : 4

Proj Subcategory: ~ SPECIAL WASTE Sample Type: GRAB

Sample Point Code: 0 Sample Matrix: SOIL

IMS File/involce #: 3030.000 Collected By: JPO

Comments: :

Test Paramster Result Units MRL Miethod

. WETCHEM = = - .. . L T .

T gAY RN e 7 T pH Unts 07 - 1. SM4500-HB
TCLP METALS
LEAD 6.81 mg/L 0.2 EPA 1311

End of Reportfor Sample ID: LAB0O01024

§543 N. Burlington Ave, / Portland OR 287203 (503) 823-5600 fax ({503) B23-5656 Report Date:  9/12/00

Validated By:/gé_




08/13/00 WED 12:20 FAX 503 823 5656 PORT.WATER POLLUTION LAB . @005

City of Portland
Water Pollution Control Laboratory
Laboratory Analysis Report

R e e
Sample Date/Time 8/30/00 0:00 System ID AE07916 Sample ID LAB001025 &
Page: ‘ 1 .
Proj./Company Name: SPECIAL WASTE MISC SAMP Date Recsived: - 8/30/00
Address/Locatlon: " WAGSTAFF SURFACE Sample Status: REPORT QUEUE
WS SURF NORTH . i
Proj Subcategory: SPECIAL WASTE Sample Type: - GRAB
Sample Point Code: 0 ' Sample Matrix: SOIL
. IMS Filelinvoice #: 3030.000 ' Collected By: JPO
Comments:
Test Parameter Result Units MRL Method
D UEpHEEABY e 3.3 05 0 pHunits .01 . SNKF4500:H:B
TCLP METALS : '
LEAD ‘ | B.86 mg/L 0.2 EPA 1311

End of Report for Sample ID: LAB00102S

§543 N. Burlington Ave. J Portland OR 97203 (503) 823-5600 fax (503) 823-5656 Report Date:  9/12/00
' Validated By: )




CONTINGENCY PLAN

Excavation spoils should be stored at the northern parking lot. The storage area shall be lined with 10-
mil thick plastic sheeting, covered with 10-mil thick plastic sheeting and the perimeter lined with hay
bales to control runoff and keep plastic sheeting in place.

The contractor should collect samples every 4 to 6 cubic yards of excavated soils, unless visual or
olfactory indications of contamination are noted. If contaminated soil is suspected a field screen
should be conducted using a PID or other actepted method.

Contractor shall analyze for the listed COCs to characterize for disposal. Depending on the results of
analysis the management of excavation spoils will vary.

If COCs levels are found to bé below levels of regulatory concern, it may be considered clean and no
special management or handling would be indicated.

If COCs levels are found to be above levels of regulatory concern but not at hazardous waste levels
(characteristic or listed) they will need to be disposed of at a Subtitle-D landfill, an approved treatment

facility or other ODEQ approved method.

If COCs levels are found to be at hazardous waste levels (characteristic or listed) they will need to be
disposed of at a RCRA Subtitle-C landfill as a hazardous waste or other ODEQ approved method.

Demolition debris should be sampled and analyzed for Lead and asbestos before disposal and managed
according to all applicable laws. !

All excavation spoils should be managed as hazardous waste unless chemical analysis indicates
otherwise.
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